

No. 07-1247

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE E. PATAKI, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER*
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. LOWER COURTS ARE CONFUSED ABOUT THE EXTENT OF THE PUBLIC-USE INQUIRY AFTER <i>KELO</i> | 2 |
| A. The Constitution forbids pretextual takings | 3 |
| B. Lower courts are confused over the scope of judicial review..... | 4 |
| C. Courts have traditionally examined the question of public use in light of all the facts surrounding a taking | 6 |
| D. The holding below conflicts with this longstanding tradition..... | 8 |
| II. THIS CASE FURTHER PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THAT <i>TWOMBLY</i> DID NOT EFFECT A SWEEP- ING CHANGE IN THE LAW | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 60 F.App'x 123 (9th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. Nov. 19, 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) | 9 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 78 (1923) | 9 |
| <i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905) | 10 |
| <i>Commer. Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. Nov. 14, 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Didden v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 173 F.App'x 931 (2d Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896) | 8 |
| <i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Hairston v. Danville and Western R.R. Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 598 (1908) | 10 |
| <i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Igbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Matter of 49 WB, LLC, v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 44 A.D.3d 226 (N.Y. App. June 19, 2007) | 11 |
| <i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. San Rafael</i> , No. 00-cv- 3785, 2006 WL 3507937, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89195 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Middleton Township v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. Dec. 28, 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Schneider v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1953)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shaikh v. City of Chicago</i> , 341 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. 58.16 Acres of Land</i> , 478 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1973) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. 101.88 Acres of Land</i> , 616 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1980) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. 397.51 Acres of Land</i> , 692 F.2d 688 (10th Cir. 1982) | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| N.Y. Unconsol. L. Ch. 252, § 4..... | 10 |
| R.I. Gen. L. § 42-64-4..... | 10 |
| Sherman Act 15 U.S.C. § 1..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 2, 9 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| OTHER PUBLICATIONS | |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1206 (7th ed. 1999)..... | 10 |
| Dana Berliner, <i>Opening the Floodgates: Eminent Domain Abuse in a Post-Kelo World</i> (2006), available at http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/publications/floodgates-report.pdf | 5, 9 |
